



No. 23-CV-422

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 06/17/2024 05:40 PM
Filed 06/17/2024 05:40 PM

MP PPH, LLC,
APPELLANT,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,
APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

GRAHAM E. PHILLIPS
Deputy Solicitor General

*MARCELLA COBURN
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-5693

marcella.coburn@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
1. MP PPH Acquires Marbury Plaza In 2015	4
2. The District Sues MP PPH Over The Conditions At Marbury Plaza In July 2021 And Promptly Moves For A Preliminary Injunction.....	5
3. The District And MP PPH Agree On A Written Consent Order In January 2022	6
4. MP PPH Fails To Satisfy The Required Conditions In The Consent Order By March 2022	8
5. By January 2023, MP PPH Has Still Not Satisfied The Consent Order, So The District Again Seeks Contempt Sanctions	9
6. The Court Finds MP PPH In Contempt And Imposes Sanctions	11
7. Post-Contempt Proceedings	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Superior Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Imposing The Contempt Sanctions	16
A. MP PPH failed to comply with a consent order requiring it to remediate serious housing code violations affecting the health and safety of thousands of residents.....	18

1.	The evidence clearly establishes MP PPH’s numerous violations of the consent order.....	19
2.	MP PPH’s single challenge to the Superior Court’s contempt determinations lacks merit.....	24
B.	The Superior Court properly imposed the rent abatement to compensate the individuals aggrieved by the egregious conditions at the property and to coerce MP PPH’s compliance with the consent order	26
II.	MP PPH’s Challenges To The Contempt Sanctions Lack Merit.....	33
A.	The factual findings underpinning the contempt sanctions are not clearly erroneous	34
B.	The Superior Court did not need testimony from all 2,500 tenants	36
C.	The Superior Court did not abuse its discretion by imposing a rent abatement that compensated the residents instead of the District	38
D.	The consent order does not limit the Superior Court’s authority to impose these contempt sanctions	40
E.	The instructions regarding pending Landlord and Tenant Branch cases are appropriate	42
F.	The court did not abuse its discretion by not following a “three-step process.”	44
G.	The Superior Court did not impose criminal contempt sanctions.....	46
H.	MP PPH’s “constitutional” arguments are forfeited and meritless	49
I.	MP PPH’s arguments about discrimination on the basis of perceived wealth and corporate veil-piercing are forfeited and meritless	50

CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Bolden v. Bolden</i> , 376 A.2d 430 (D.C. 1977)	18
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940).....	50
* <i>D.D. v. M.T.</i> , 550 A.2d 37 (D.C. 1988)	14, 17, 18, 19, 25, 32, 45, 47, 48
<i>Daka, Inc. v. McCrae</i> , 839 A.2d 682 (D.C. 2003)	49
<i>District of Columbia v. Bongam</i> , 271 A.3d 1154 (D.C. 2022)	37
* <i>District of Columbia v. Jerry M.</i> , 571 A.2d 178 (D.C. 1990)	2, 27, 32, 40, 45, 49
<i>Fed. Mktg. Co. v. Va. Impression Prods. Co.</i> , 823 A.2d 513 (D.C. 2003)	45
<i>Fells v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 281 A.3d 572 (D.C. 2022)	25
<i>Ford v. Chartone, Inc.</i> , 908 A.2d 72 (D.C. 2006)	17
<i>Fridman v. Orbis Bus. Intel. Ltd.</i> , 229 A.3d 494 (D.C. 2020)	17
<i>Giles v. Crawford Edgewood Trenton Terrace</i> , 911 A.2d 1223 (D.C. 2006)	12, 38

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Goya Foods, Inc. v. Wallack Mgmt. Co.</i> , 344 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>In re J.O.</i> , 176 A.3d 144 (D.C. 2018)	14
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	47
<i>J.J. v. B.A.</i> , 68 A.3d 721 (D.C. 2013)	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 398 A.2d 354 (D.C. 1979)	17
<i>L.S. v. D.C. Dep’t on Disability Servs.</i> , 285 A.3d 165 (D.C. 2022)	33
* <i>Loewinger v. Stokes</i> , 977 A.2d 903 (D.C. 2009)	12, 27, 34, 38, 42, 43, 49
* <i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....	27, 39, 45
<i>Morgan v. Barry</i> , 596 F. Supp. 897 (D.D.C. 1984).....	44
<i>Multi-Fam. Mgmt., Inc. v. Hancock</i> , 664 A.2d 1210 (D.C. 1995)	38
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	3, 27
<i>Vuitch v. Furr</i> , 482 A.2d 811 (D.C. 1984)	50
<i>W. Tex. Util. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.2d 442 (D.C. Cir. 1953).....	27
<i>Wagner v. Georgetown Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 768 A.2d 546 (D.C. 2001)	38, 49

Statutes and Rules

D.C. Code § 28-3901 *et seq.* 3
D.C. Code § 42-3651.01 *et seq.* 3
D.C. Code § 42-3651.02 29, 30
11 U.S.C. § 362 14
Super. Ct. L&T R. 10 43

Other

Michael Brice-Saddler, *Once a Black middle-class haven, a D.C. apartment complex falls into disrepair*, Wash. Post (June 12, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/mtdsf94h>30
